

No. 11-398

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS
ON THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT**

PAMELA JO BONDI <i>Attorney General of Florida</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCOTT D. MAKAR <i>Solicitor General</i>	ERIN E. MURPHY
LOUIS F. HUBENER	CONOR B. DUGAN
TIMOTHY D. OSTERHAUS	ERIN M. HAWLEY
BLAINE H. WINSHIP	Bancroft PLLC
Office of the Attorney	1919 M Street, NW
General of Florida	Suite 470
The Capitol, Suite PL-01	Washington, DC 20036
Tallahassee, FL 32399	p.clement@bancroftpllc.com
(850) 414-3300	(202) 234-0090

February 6, 2012 *(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

GREG ABBOTT
*Attorney General
of Texas*
BILL COBB
*Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation*
Office of the Attorney
General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 475-0131

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

LUTHER STRANGE
*Attorney General
of Alabama*
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

BILL SCHUETTE
*Attorney General
of Michigan*
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

JON BRUNING
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
*Special Counsel to the
Attorney General*
Office of the Attorney
General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 471-2834

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Capitol Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

JOHN W. SUTHERS
*Attorney General
of Colorado*
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
*Attorney General
of Washington*
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Governor
LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
16th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

JOSEPH SCIARROTTA, JR.
General Counsel
Office of Arizona Governor
JANICE K. BREWER
TOM HORNE
*Attorney General
of Arizona*
1700 West Washington Street
9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007

MARTY J. JACKLEY
*Attorney General
of South Dakota*
1302 East Highway 14
Pierre, SD 57501

WAYNE STENEJHEM
*Attorney General
of North Dakota*
State Capitol
600 East Boulevard Avenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Affordable Care Act	2
B. The Anti-Injunction Act.....	7
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court Need Not Consider Whether The AIA Applies Because It Is Not Jurisdictional	13
A. Congress Did Not Clearly Indicate that the AIA Is Jurisdictional	14
B. This Court’s Precedents Confirm that the AIA Is Not Jurisdictional	17
1. Recent cases warn against relying on “less than meticulous” past use of the term “jurisdictional”	17
2. Labels aside, the Court has consistently treated the AIA as non- jurisdictional.....	18
II. Even Assuming The AIA Is Jurisdictional, It Is Not An Obstacle To The States	25

A.	The States Have Standing to Challenge the Individual Mandate	25
B.	The States Fall Squarely Within <i>Regan's</i> Exception to the AIA.....	34
C.	States Are Not Persons Within the Meaning of the AIA.....	36
III.	In All Events, The AIA Does Not Apply To Challenges To The Individual Mandate.....	43
A.	The States Are Challenging the Mandate, Not the Penalty	43
B.	The Individual Mandate Is Enforced by a Penalty, Not a Tax	48
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	30
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 766 F.3d 1550 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	47, 48, 49
<i>Allen v. Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 304 U.S. 439 (1938)	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	26
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	54, 55
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922)	23, 54, 55
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	8, 20, 23, 36, 47
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	20, 22
<i>Brewster v. Gage</i> , 280 U.S. 327 (1930)	50

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	30
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009)	51
<i>Dodge v. Brady</i> , 240 U.S. 122 (1916)	23, 24
<i>Dodge v. Osborn</i> , 240 U.S. 118 (1916)	23
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)	20, 22
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	42
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	56
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2012 WL 43513 (2012)	14, 17, 18
<i>Graham v. Du Pont</i> , 262 U.S. 234 (1923)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	43
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	22, 24, 40
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	13, 16, 18, 24

<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	23
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	50
<i>Indian Motorcycle Co. v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 570 (1931)	40
<i>Int'l Primate Prot. League v. Adm'r of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	37
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	18, 20, 22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	32, 42
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 477 (1923)	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932)	23, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	31
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	37, 43
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	43

<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	27, 28, 29
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	37, 43
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell</i> , 260 U.S. 386 (1922)	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	50, 51
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 108 (1959)	38, 40, 41
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883)	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	43
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	33
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	31
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	52

<i>United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974)	49
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	44
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	37
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex. rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	32
U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 2	42
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6332(a)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6332(c)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a)	4, 52, 53
26 U.S.C. § 7422	42
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(1)	38
26 U.S.C. § 7701(c)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1341	16
26 U.S.C.A. § 3101(b)	7
26 U.S.C.A. § 4191(a)	7
26 U.S.C.A. § 4959	7
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980I(a)	6
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A	6, 9, 50, 51

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a)	3, 26, 44
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(1)	44
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)	50
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)	3, 44
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e)	3, 44, 50
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e)(2)	4, 34
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii)	4, 26, 45
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)	50
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)(1)	3, 52, 53
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)(2)	4
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)(2)(A)	53
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)(2)(B)	53
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000B	6
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as amended by the Health Care and Education and Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 152 (ACA)	<i>passim</i>
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(D)	2
ACA § 1501(b)	3, 6
ACA § 2001	5
ACA § 2001(a)(3)	5, 27
ACA § 9001	6
ACA § 9007(b)(1)	6-7

ACA § 9009..... 7
 ACA § 9015..... 7
 ACA § 10907(b) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 20

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Office, *Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance* (June 16, 2010) 5, 45
 The Federalist No. 39, (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 31
 The Federalist No. 72, (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 56
 H.R. 3200, 111th Cong. § 401 (2009)..... 5
 H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. § 501 (2009)..... 5
Obama: Requiring health insurance is not a tax increase, CNN (Sept. 20, 2009)) 7
 Richard S. Foster, *Estimated Financial Effects of the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,”* Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Apr. 22, 2010)..... 4
 S. 1796, 111th Cong. § 1301 (2009) 6
 Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Estimated Revenue Effects of the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 4872, the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as amended, in Combination with the Revenue Effects of H.R.*

3590, the “Patient Protection and Affordable
Care Act (‘PPACA’),” as Passed by the Senate,
and Scheduled for Consideration by the House
Committee on Rules on March 20, 2010 (JCX-
17-10) (2010)..... 7
